N\
newell )

BRANDS

Commercial Products

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE FOR MATERIALS AND ARTICLES
INTENDED TO COME INTO CONTACT WITH FOQD

Date: 06/05/2018
Company Rubbermaid Commercial Products
Address 3124 Valley Avenue, Winchester, VA 22601

Rubbermaid Commercial Products declares that the listed products below are compliant with the
requirements of applicable European Regulations for Food Contact Materials as described below.

Product Description:

FG572424CLR STORAGE CONT ROUND 8QT/7.6L
FG572324CLR STORAGE CONT ROUND 6QT/5.6L
FG572024CLR STORAGE CONT ROUND 2QT/1.8L
FG572824CLR STORAGE CONT ROUND 22QT/20L
FG572724CLR STORAGE CONT ROUND 18QT/17L
FG572624CLR STORAGE CONT ROUND 12QT/11L
FG572924CLR STORAGE CONT ROUND + BAIL 22QT/20L
FG572500YEL LID ROUND 6-8QT/5.6-7.6L YEL
FG572200YEL LID ROUND 2-4QT/2.2-4.4L YEL
FG573000YEL LID ROUND 12-22QT/11-20L YEL

Material: Polyethylene (Lid) & Polypropylene (Base)

The materials used to produce this product meet the relevant requirements of the following Regulations
and are listed on the Union List of Authorized Substances, Annex | of Regulation 10/2011.

e EC Regulation 1935/2004 - Directive on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food
and all subsequent amendments.

e EU Regulation 10/2011 - Plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with Food, and
subsequent amendments.

e EC Regulation No 2023/2006 — Good Manufacturing Practices for materials and articles intended to
come into contact with food.

Intended Use:

When used as specified, the overall and specific migration levels do not exceed the legal limits
established in European Regulation EU 10/2011. The testing was performed according to Annexes I
and V of Regulation EU 10/2011.

Rubbermaid Commercial Products Newell Poland Services Sp. z.0.0
8900 NorthPointe Executive Park Drive Plac Andersa 7, 61-894 Poznan
Huntersville, NC 28078 U.S.A Poland




N\
newell S

BRANDS

Commercial Products

Conditions of Use

These products are suitable for contact with the following types of food under the intended and
foreseeable conditions of use:

All Food Types [IDry Food Only  OAcidic Food CIFatty Foods [IMoist Foods/Liquids

Time and Temperature: Refrigerator to Freezer -28°C to 65°C.

Dual use Additives:

Subject to restrictions in food as defined in EU Regulation 10/2011, dual use additives are not
intentionally used in the manufacture or formulation of this product.

Information on substances with restrictions in Annex | or Il of (EU) 10/2011.

No substances listed in European Regulation 10/2011 Annex Il are released in amounts greater than the
limits established in that Annex.

Migration Testing & Limits:

Surface Area to Volume Ratio: Overall Migration: Lid: .001dm?/100ml — Container: 1.11dm?/110ml
Specific Migration Lid& Container: 0.6dm?/100m|

This Declaration of Compliance has been created on the basis of the following:

1. Declaration by suppliers of the raw materials
2. Analyses of Overall Migration

3. Analyses of Specific Migration

This Declaration is issued in accordance with EU Regulation 10/2011, Chapter IV, Article 15 - Declaration
of Compliance and Documentation and should be renewed in all cases where the previous conformity
is no longer ensured and/or in the case of changes in the regulations.

06/05/2078

Terry Vanderwende Date
Sr. Product Safety Specialist

Rubbermaid Commercial Products
8900 NorthPointe Executive Park Drive
Huntersville, NC 28078 U.S.A

Newell Poland Services Sp. z.0.0
Plac Andersa 7, 61-894 Poznan
Poland

Ref: CL18-02132






